

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND,

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1827.

SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

CHAPTER CCCCXXXIV.

AN ACT in addition to an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Steam Navigation Company.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the said Company be, and they are divide their prohereby authorized to divide their property into or not less than shares of not less than one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Act in addition to an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Steam Navigation Company, passed Former att rethe tenth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five, and so much of the third section of the Act to which this is additional, as is inconsistent with the provisions of this Part of former Act, be, and the same are hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 13, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXXV.

AN ACT to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction of the Island or Rock called Mantinicus Rock, off Penobscot Bay; also a certain lot of Land on Pemaquid Point, in the town of Bristol.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be, and hereby is ceded to the $\frac{9}{2}$ ceded.

Lot

United States of America, the jurisdiction of the following described territory, situate within the State of Maine, viz. : The Island or Rock Mantinicus Rock called Mantinicus Rock.sometimes called Wooden-Ball Rock, on the coast of Maine, off Penobscot Bay, lying southeasterly of Mantinicus Island about five miles, containing by estimation about eight acres, more or less; also a certain on Pema lot of land on Pemaquid Point, in the town of quid Point cedeu. Bristol, bounded as follows, viz. : beginning at the bank of the shore, at Mullikin's Cove, at the southerly corner of John Upham's land; thence north forty-four degrees east, twenty-five rods to a fence; thence east twenty-two degrees south, as the fence now stands, twenty-four rods to the bank of the shore; thence southwesterly round by the shore, to the bounds first mentioned, with the shore and privileges to high water mark, for the purpose of erecting Light Houses and Dwelling Houses, for the accommodation of the keepers thereof, on the said Mantinicus Rock, and point of land in the town of Bristol. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this

State shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the Concurrent juis- United States, in, and over, the territory described in this Act, and the Houses when erected, so far as that all civil and military processes, issued under the authority of this State, or any officer thereof, may be executed on any part of the said granted premises, or in any building that may be erected thereon, in the same way and manner as if the jurisdiction had not been ceded as aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 15, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXXVI.

AN ACT extending the powers of the Maine Charitable Mechanic Association.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Maine Charitable Mechanic Association be,